
DUTCH LADY MILK INDUSTRIES BERHAD (5063-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the financial quarter ended 31 December 2025

CURRENT COMPARATIVE 12 months 12 months

QUARTER QUARTER TO DATE TO DATE

31/12/25 31/12/24 31/12/25 31/12/24

(Unaudited)
Unaudited 

(Restated)
(Unaudited)

Unaudited 

(Restated)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 376,839      365,974      1,500,357      1,445,071      

Cost of Sales (264,251)     (271,146)     (1,064,654)    (1,038,864)    

Gross Profit 112,588      94,828        435,703         406,207         

Other Income -             -             -                -                

Distribution Expenses (40,111)      (50,779)      (197,826)       (197,385)       

Administrative Expenses (21,545)      (9,167)        (54,184)         (38,442)         

Other Operating Expenses (2,426)        2,029         (19,532)         (36,366)         

Other gains/(losses) - net (1,852)        5,940         (9,425)           (2,620)           

Results from Operating Activities 46,654        42,851        154,736         131,394         

Interest Income 102            120            358               367               

Finance Costs (2,449)        (1,511)        (8,427)           (6,716)           

Profit Before Taxation 44,307        41,460        146,667         125,045         

Income Tax Expenses (21,507)      (10,730)      (43,384)         (28,398)         

Profit After Taxation 22,800        30,730        103,283         96,647          

Other Comprehensive Income -             -             -                -                

Changes in fair value of

  cash flow hedge

Deferred tax on fair value of

  cash flow hedge

Profit for the period/Total comprehensive 

income for the period 22,800        30,730        103,283         96,647          

Profit Attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 22,800        30,730        103,283         96,647          

 Non-controlling interest -             -             -                -                

22,800        30,730        103,283         96,647          

EARNINGS PER SHARE

- Basic earnings per share (sen) 35.60         48.00         161.40          151.00          
(Based on 64,000,000 ordinary shares)

(The Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial

Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024)
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DUTCH LADY MILK INDUSTRIES BERHAD (5063-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

For the financial quarter ended 31 December 2025

AS AT AS AT

31/12/25 31/12/24

RM'000 RM'000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

ASSETS

A01. Property, plant and equipment  Property, plant and equipment 630,522              620,135             

A01. Right-of-use assets  Right-of-use assets 1,348                  3,782                

A02. Intangible assets  Intangible assets 22,919                25,032              

A09. Other receivables  Other receivables 2,054                  2,029                

A01. Deferred tax assets  Deferred tax assets -                     3,426                

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 656,843              654,404             

A03. Inventories  Inventories 219,492              236,756             

A04. Trade and other receivables  Trade and other receivables 109,187              122,682             

A05. Prepayments  Prepayments 1,803                  1,147                

A05. Current tax liabilities  Current tax receivable 6,352                  -                    

A07. Cash and cash equivalents  Cash and cash equivalents 92,566                47,796              

A06. Derivatives financial assets  Derivatives financial assets -                     10,947              

CURRENT ASSETS 429,400              419,328             

A08. Assets classified as held for saleAssets classified as held for sale -                     -                    

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 429,400              419,328             

TOTAL ASSETS 1,086,243         1,073,732        

EQUITY

E01. Share capital  Share capital 64,000                64,000              

E02. Retained profits  Retained profits 509,175              437,892             

  Attributable to equity holders of the Company 573,175              501,892             

  Non-controlling interest -                     -                    

TOTAL EQUITY 573,175              501,892             

LIABILITIES

L07. Non-current lease liability  Lease Liabilities 242                    1,456                

L01. Deferred tax liabilities  Deferred tax liabilities 27,646                -                    

L03. Provision  Provision -                     -                    

L10. Borrowings  Borrowings -                     70,205              

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 27,888                71,661              

L02. Trade and other payables  Trade and other payables 381,922              488,158             

L03. Provision  Provision 4,114                  2,185                

L05. Current tax liabilities  Current tax liabilities -                     6,239                

L06. Bank overdraft  Bank overdraft -                     -                    

L08. Current lease liability  Lease Liabilities 1,214                  2,538                

L04. Derivatives financial liabilities  Derivatives financial liabilities 7,296                  -                    

L10. Borrowings  Borrowings 90,634                1,059                

CURRENT LIABILITIES 485,180              500,179             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 513,068              571,840             

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,086,243         1,073,732        

Net assets per share attributable to ordinary 8.96                   7.84                  

equity holders of the Company (RM)

(The Condensed Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial

Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024)
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Attributable

Distributable to equity Non-

Share Retained holders of Controlling 

Capital profits the Company Interest Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

12 months

ended 31 December 2025

Balance at 

beginning of period 64,000        437,892      501,892      -         501,892      

Movements

during the period -             103,283      103,283      -         103,283      

Dividend payable -             -             -             -         -             

Dividends paid -             (32,000)       (32,000)       -         (32,000)       

Balance at 

end of period 64,000        509,175      573,175      -         573,175      

FALSE

12 months

ended 31 December 2024

Balance at 

beginning of period 64,000        373,245      437,245      -         437,245      

Movements

during the period -             96,647        96,647        -         96,647        

Dividend payable -             -             -             -         -             

Dividends paid -             (32,000)       (32,000)       -         (32,000)       

Balance at 

end of period 64,000        437,892      501,892      -         501,892      

(The Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial

Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024)
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DUTCH LADY MILK INDUSTRIES BERHAD (5063-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the financial quarter ended 31 December 2025

(The figures have not been audited)



12 months 12 months

TO DATE TO DATE

31/12/25 31/12/24

(Unaudited) (Audited)

RM'000 RM'000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash receipts from customers and other receivables 1,499,103         1,406,339

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (1,314,252)        (1,297,011)

Cash generated from operations 184,851            109,328

Income tax paid (24,841)            (24,488)

Penalty paid (62)                  -                  

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 159,948            84,840

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Additions of property, plant and equipment (97,649) (128,089)

Additions of intangible assets (3,743)              (4,326)             

Interest received 358                  367                 

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities (101,034)          (132,048)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Drawdown of revolving credit 28,887             73,470            

Interest paid for borrowings (4,722)              (1,121)             

Interest paid for licensed financial institutions (3,651)              (4,256)             

Dividends paid (32,000)            (32,000)           

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (2,658)              (7,241)             

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities (14,144)            28,852            

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 44,770             (18,356)           

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 47,796             66,152

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 92,566             47,796            

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Cash and bank balances 92,566             47,796

92,566             47,796            

(The Condensed Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial

Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024)
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DUTCH LADY MILK INDUSTRIES BERHAD (5063-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

For the financial quarter ended 31 December 2025



DUTCH LADY MILK INDUSTRIES BERHAD (5063-V) 

(Incorporated in Malaysia) 
 

NOTES  
 

 

1. Basis of Preparation 

 

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the 

applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia 

Securities Berhad and MFRS 134, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ in Malaysia and with IAS 34 

‘Interim Financial Reporting’. They do not include all of the information required for full 

annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited 

financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024. 

 

The accounting policies and methods of computation are consistent with those adopted in 

the most recent audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024. 

 

 

2. Auditors’ Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements 

 

The auditors’ report of the Company in respect of the annual audited financial statements 

for the year ended 31 December 2024 was not subject to any audit qualification.   
 

 

3. Seasonal and Cyclical Factors 
 

The dairy and dairy related business can be influenced by the weather and seasonal 

festivities. 

 
 

4. Unusual Items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows 

 

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows 

during the financial period under review. 

 

 

5. Changes in Estimates 

 

Pursuant to the Company’s announced investment in our future manufacturing activities, 

DLMI has identified assets in its Petaling Jaya factory that will not be transitioned to the 

new site. In light of this, DLMI has implemented accelerated depreciation for the mentioned 

assets at the start of 2021 financial year, continuing into 2022, 2023 and 2024. 

 

During the financial year 2024, the Company has revised the useful lives of its assets. 

Effective 1 September 2024, the revised useful lives apply to new assets acquired as part 

of the transition to the new facility in Bandar Baru Enstek. Furthermore, the Company re-

assessed the useful lives of plant and machinery as well as furniture and equipment in its 

existing facilities to align with their estimated economic useful lives, taking into account 

their transferability to the new facility. 

 

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows: 

 

Description Effective 

1/9/2024  

2023 

Buildings 10 – 30 years 10 – 25 years 

Plant and machinery 5 – 33 years 5 – 33 years 

Furniture and equipment 5 – 15 years 5 – 10 years 

Motor vehicles 5 years 5 years 
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Assuming that the assets are held until the end of their estimated useful lives, depreciation 

in the future years in relation to these assets will be decreased by the following amounts: 

 

Year ending 31 December: RM’000 
2025 1,586 
2026 1,586 
2027 1,557 
2028 1,525 

 
Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each 

reporting period and adjusted as appropriate. 

 

Other than the aforementioned, there were no other changes in estimates of amounts 

reported in the current quarter or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior 

financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter. 

 

6. Changes in Debt and Equity  

 

There were no issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, 

share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the 

financial period under review. 
 
 

7. Segmental Analysis 

 

The Company operates principally in Malaysia and in one major business segment. As such, 

only one reportable segment analysis is prepared. The Company’s Board of Directors  

reviews internal management reports at least on a quarterly basis. 

 

 Quarter ended 

31/12/25 

RM’000 

Quarter ended 

31/12/24 

RM’000 

Segment profit   

Revenue 376,839       365,974      

Profit/(loss) After Taxation 22,800 30,730 

 

 

8. Capital Commitments 

  

As at 

31/12/25 

RM’000 

 

As at 

 31/12/24 

RM’000 

Property, plant and equipment   

Authorised but not contracted for 20,035 38,535 

Contracted but not provided for 4,367 62,492 
  

 

9. Subsequent Events  

 

There were no material subsequent events that will affect the financial results of the 

financial period under review. 
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10. Changes in Composition of the Company 

 

There were no changes in the composition of the Company during the financial period under 

review.  
 
 

11. Related Party Transactions 
 

The following are significant related party transactions: - 
 

 Quarter ended 

31/12/25 

RM’000 

Quarter ended 

31/12/24 

RM’000 
   
   

Sales to related parties     362    599 
   

Purchases from related parties  135,112 125,663 
   

Know-how, Trademark License and Management 

Support fees 

10,603 10,569 

   

Interest payment to related parties 2,347 1,051 
   

Shared services from related parties     12,621 5,148 

 

Advance payment to related parties   -           - 

 

These transactions have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been 

established at arm’s length. 
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12. Review of Results (Against preceding year corresponding period) 
 

 
*Q4 2025: RM2.0 million (transition-related one-off costs); Q4 2024: RM1.4 million (accelerated depreciation and transition-

related one-off costs) FY 2025: RM17.6 million (transition-related one-off costs); FY 2024: RM39.0 million (accelerated 

depreciation and transition-related one-off costs)  

 

In the fourth quarter of 2025, DLMI recorded revenue of RM376.8 million, representing a 

3.0% increase compared to the same quarter in 2024. The growth was driven by higher 

volumes in the core Dutch Lady liquid milk portfolio, continued momentum in the 

professional (HORECA) channel, and increasing contributions from newly launched 

products. The quarter’s performance contributed to a solid full-year revenue growth of 

3.8%, taking DLMI’s annual revenue to a new milestone of RM1.5 billion. 

 

Operating profit for the quarter amounted to RM46.7 million, an 8.9% increase from the 

RM42.9 million reported in Q4 2024. The reported figure includes RM2.0 million in 

transition‑related one‑off costs linked to the move to the new Enstek manufacturing facility 

and Distribution Centre. Following the cessation of operations at the Petaling Jaya factory 

in October 2024, DLMI no longer incurred accelerated depreciation expenses in 2025. 

Transition‑related costs in 2025 included production ramp-up activities at the Enstek 

facility, commissioning of the new Distribution Centre, and employee transition activities. 

 

On a like‑for‑like basis, excluding one‑off items and accelerated depreciation, operating 

profit increased to RM48.6 million in Q4 2025 compared to RM44.3 million in Q4 2024, 

representing 9.9% growth. This improvement was driven by higher revenue, favourable 

dairy raw material prices and stronger cost discipline. During the quarter, the Company 

also incurred costs linked to the implementation of a next‑generation ERP system under a 

global FrieslandCampina programme. 

 

Profit Before Taxation (PBT) increased to RM44.3 million, up 6.9% from RM41.5 million in 

Q4 2024, reflecting the stronger operating performance. Profit After Taxation (PAT) was 

RM22.8 million, compared to RM30.7 million in the same period last year, a 25.8% 

decrease, primarily due to higher tax expense, recognizing under provision in the prior 

financial year. 
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Current Comparative Changes 12 months 12 months Changes

RM '000 Quarter Quarter TY vs LY To Date To Date TY vs LY

31/12/25 31/12/24 % 31/12/25 31/12/24 %

Revenue 376,839               365,974              3.0% 1,500,357             1,445,071                    3.8%

Operating Profit (exclude Accelerated Depreciation and one-offs) 48,646                 44,261                9.9% 172,309                170,374                       1.1%

Operating Profit 46,654                 42,851                8.9% 154,736                131,394                       17.8%

Profit Before Interest and Tax 44,205                 41,340                6.9% 146,309                124,678                       17.3%

Profit Before Taxation 44,307                 41,460                6.9% 146,667                125,045                       17.3%

Profit After Taxation 22,800                 30,730                -25.8% 103,283                96,647                         6.9%

Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the parent 22,800                 30,730                -25.8% 103,283                96,647                         6.9%

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER



13. Review of results (Against immediate preceding quarter) 
 

 
*Q4 2025: RM2.0 million (transition related one-off costs); Q3 2025: RM1.7 million (transition-related one-off costs) 

 

DLMI recorded revenue of RM376.8 million in Q4 2025, slightly higher than in the preceding 

quarter. The increase was driven by higher sales volumes, supported by the strong 

performance of the core liquid milk portfolio, continued growth from recently launched 

products, and further expansion in the professional (HORECA) segment, marginally offset 

by lower sales of IFT products. 

 

Operating profit for Q4 2025 stood at RM46.7 million, an increase of 18.5% compared to 

RM39.4 million in the preceding quarter. The reported operating profit includes one-off 

costs of RM2.0 million in Q4 2025, compared to RM1.7 million in Q3 2025. These one-off 

costs were incurred during the production ramp-up at the new facility and related to the 

construction and commissioning of the new Distribution Centre in Bandar Enstek, and 

employee transitioning.   

 

Excluding one‑off transition costs, adjusted operating profit increased to RM48.6 million, 

up 18.6% from RM41.0 million in Q3 2025. Profit performance benefitted from favourable 

foreign exchange movements and strong cost discipline. These gains were partly offset by 

slightly higher raw material costs and expenses associated with the transition to 

FrieslandCampina’s next‑generation ERP system. 

 

Profit Before Taxation rose to RM44.3 million, an increase of RM6.9 million from RM37.4 

million in Q3 2025 (+18.5%), reflecting the stronger underlying operating performance. 

Profit After Taxation, however, declined by RM9.3 million to RM22.8 million, primarily due 

to higher tax expense, recognizing under provision in the prior financial year. 
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Current Preceding Changes

RM '000 Quarter Quarter Q4 vs Q3

31/12/25 30/09/25 %

Revenue 376,839               374,515              0.6%

Operating Profit (exclude Accelerated Depreciation and one-offs) 48,646                 41,025                18.6%

Operating Profit 46,654                 39,371                18.5%

Profit Before Interest and Tax 44,205                 37,384                18.2%

Profit Before Taxation 44,307                 37,384                18.5%

Profit After Taxation 22,800                 32,055                -28.9%

Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the parent 22,800                 32,055                -28.9%



14. Business Prospects 
 

A. 2026 Prospects 

 

Malaysia’s economy is projected to grow between 4.0% and 4.5% in 2026, supported 

by steady domestic demand, ongoing investment activity, and resilient household 

spending driven by continued employment and wage growth. This stable 

macroeconomic outlook provides a solid foundation for DLMI to advance innovation 

and pursue operational excellence through its strategic initiatives. 

 

The global dairy market is expected to remain volatile. While Dairy Raw Material 

(DRM) prices are softening in the first half of 2026, a subsequent recovery in prices 

is likely. Regulatory changes and continued cost inflation in services and logistics may 

exert pressure on operating costs and margins. Foreign exchange movements were 

favourable in 2025 and helped offset higher commodity costs. The Ringgit has 

strengthened in early 2026; however, currency fluctuations remain a key operational 

risk. 

 

Consumer demand for essential nutrition products is expected to remain resilient. 

Government initiatives such as the Sumbangan Asas Rahmah (SARA) programme will 

continue to support retail offtake among targeted consumer segments. 

 

DLMI remains committed to its purpose of “Nourishing Our Planet and People in Every 

Stage of Life” and to strengthening its leadership in dairy nutrition. The Company will 

continue to invest in its brands, bring innovations to market that provide high quality 

dairy nutrition to Malaysian households, and develop the capabilities of its people who 

are fundamental to DLMI’s long‑term success. 

 

Over the past two years, DLMI has successfully completed the full transition of its 

production operations to the new IR4.0 manufacturing facility in Bandar Enstek, along 

with the commissioning of the new Distribution Centre. This development underscores 

DLMI’s long‑term commitment to operational excellence, supply chain resilience, and 

innovation in response to evolving consumer needs. The strategic capacity expansion 

enhances operational efficiency and opens opportunities to strengthen DLMI’s position 

in the Malaysian dairy industry. 

 

The Company will maintain its focus on optimising costs and cashflow. DLMI is 

implementing a fit‑for‑purpose organisational structure to increase effectiveness, 

reduce the fixed cost base amid inflationary pressures, and enhance its working 

capital position. In January 2026, the ultimate holding company assures to renew or 

extend the revolving credit facility upon its expiry, with key terms substantially 

consistent except for a reduction in the committed facility amount from USD35 million 

to USD15 million (approximately RM60.9 million). The Company expects to be able 

to meet its liabilities as and when they fall due and will utilise the available undrawn 

overdraft facility, if required.  

 

Overall, DLMI’s outlook for 2026 remains cautiously optimistic, supported by the 

strength of its brands and the increasing recognition among Malaysians of the 

nutritional value of milk. The Company will continue to support local dairy farmers, 

with the aim of improving both the quantity and quality of domestically produced 

fresh milk. 

 

B. Progress and steps to achieve financial estimate, forecast, projection and internal 

targets previously announced.       

Not applicable. 
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15. Statement of the Board of Directors’ Opinion on Achievability of Financial 

Estimate, Forecast, Projection and Internal Targets Previously Announced 

 

Not applicable. 
 
 

16. Financial Estimate, Forecast or Projection / Profit Guarantee 

 

There was no financial estimate, forecast or projection and profit guarantee issued by the 

Company.   
 
 

17. Taxation  

 

Taxation is made up as follows: - 

   

 Quarter ended 

31/12/25 

RM’000 

Quarter ended 

31/12/24 

RM’000 

   

Income tax for current period  (5,083) 16,932 

Income tax for prior period - 1,318 

Deferred tax expense   
- Origination and reversal of temporary difference 14,517 (7,520) 

- Under provision in prior financial year 12,073 - 

Total taxation 21,507 10,730 
 

   

 As At 

31/12/25 

RM’000 

As At 

31/12/24 

RM’000 

   

Income tax for current period  16,654  28,189  

Income tax for prior period (4,342) 1,415  

Deferred tax for current & prior period   
- Origination and reversal of temporary difference 18,999 (1,206) 
- Under provision in prior financial year 12,073 - 

Total taxation 43,384  28,398  

 

The effective tax rate for the current quarter is in line with the statutory tax rate. 
 
 

18. Deferred Tax Liabilities/(Assets) 

 

 As At 

31/12/25 

RM’000 

As At 

31/12/24 

RM’000 

   

At 1 January                  (3,426)     (2,220) 

Recognised in the statement of   

comprehensive income 

 

31,072 

 

(1,206) 

At period end 27,646 (3,426) 
 
 
 

19. Corporate Proposals 

 

There were no corporate proposals announced during the financial period under review. 
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20. Borrowings  
 

The breakdown of the borrowings as at 31 December 2025 is as follows: 
 

  

As at 

 31/12/25 

 

As at 

 31/12/24 

 USD’000 RM’000 USD’000 RM’000 

Unsecured Borrowings     

Non-current – group companies - -  15,600 70,205 

Current – group companies     22,100  90,634 -   1,059 

Total Borrowings 22,100 90,634   15,600        71,264 

     

The borrowings are secured through revolving intercompany credit facilities for business 

working capital purposes. As of Q4 2025, the Company has drawn down USD22.1 million 

(RM90.6 million) from the intercompany loan facility, leaving a balance of USD12.9 million 

(RM52.9million) as at Q4 2025. 
 
 

21. Material Litigation 

 

There were no material litigations against the Company during the financial period under 

review. 
 
 

22. Financial Instruments 

 

Derivatives 

 

The foreign exchange contracts which have been entered into by the Company are as 

follows: 

 

Forward & Swap exchange contracts 

 

 

As At 

31/12/25 

 RM’000 

 

As At 

31/12/24 

 RM’000 

Derivatives held for trading at fair value through 

profit or loss for US Dollar 

 

  

Nominal Value 

 

254,682 218,037 

Assets 

 

- 10,947 

Liabilities 7,296 - 

 
 

Forward exchange contracts are used to manage the foreign currency exposures arising 

from the Company’s receivables and payables denominated in currencies other than the 

functional currencies of the Company’s entity. Most of the forward exchange contracts have 

maturities of less than one year after the end of the reporting period. 
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23. Earnings Per Share 

 

   Quarter 

ended 

31/12/25 

Quarter 

ended 

31/12/24 

Basic earnings per 

share 

    

     

Profit for the period 

(RM’000) 

 

  22,800   30,730 

Weighted average 

number of ordinary 

shares in issue (‘000) 

   

64,000 

 

64,000 

     

Basic earnings per 

share (sen) 

  35.60 48.00 

     

Forward exchange contracts are used to manage the foreign currency exposures arising 

from the Company’s receivables and payables denominated in currencies other than the 

functional currencies of the Company’s entity. Most of the forward exchange contracts have 

maturities of less than one year after the end of the reporting period. 
 

 

24. Notes to the Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income 

 

 

   Year to-date 

31/12/25 

RM’000 

Year to-date 

31/12/24 

RM’000 

     

Interest income   358 367 

Finance costs     

- Interest expense   (3,651) (4,256) 

- Finance charge from lease   (120) (280) 

     -    Finance cost arising from borrowings  (4,656) (2,180) 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 

Accelerated depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment 

Depreciation of rights-of-use assets  

(26,743) 

 

- 

(2,434) 

(17,029) 

 

(6,290) 

(4,691) 

Amortisation of intangible assets                                                (5,559) (1,416) 

Write (down)/back of inventories  259 (3,279) 

Gain/(Loss) on disposal of property, plant & equipment - - 

Gain/(Loss) on written off of property, plant & 

equipment 

                            

- 

 

(44) 

Impairment of property, plant & equipment - - 

Net gain/(loss) on derivatives (18,243) 12,747 

Net foreign exchange gain/(loss)    

     - Realised   (292) (17,231) 

     - Unrealised   9,131 1,864 
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25. Prior year reclassifications 
 
 

Full Year 2024 

 As previously reported Reclassification Restated 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

    
Revenue        1,445,071                       -  1,445,071 
Cost of sales          (957,142)           (81,722) (1,038,864) 

Gross profit           487,929            (81,722) 406,207 
Other income               7,347              (7,347) - 
Distribution expenses          (197,385)                      -  (197,385) 
Administrative expenses           (38,442)                      -  (38,442) 
Other expenses          (128,055)             91,689  (36,366) 
Other gain/(loss) - net                      -              (2,620) (2,620) 

Operating Profit           131,394                       -  131,394 
 
 
 

Quarter 4 2024 

 As previously reported Reclassification Restated 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

    
Revenue           365,974                       -               365,974  

Cost of sales          (241,008)           (30,138)             (271,146) 

Gross profit           124,966            (30,138)                94,828  

Other income               4,628              (4,628)                         -  

Distribution expenses (50,779) - (50,779) 

Administrative expenses (9,167) - (9,167) 

Other expenses           (26,797)             28,826                   2,029  

Other gain/(loss) - net                      -                5,940                   5,940  

Operating Profit 42,851                     -  42,851 
 
 

In the financial year 2025, the Company performed reclassifications of certain expense 

items within the statement of profit or loss to better reflect their nature and to improve the 

clarity and comparability of financial presentation. The reclassifications were presentation-

related only and did not affect the overall financial performance, financial position, or cash 

flows of the Company. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By Order of the Board 

Katina Nurani Abd Rahim 

Company Secretary 

25th February 2026 
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